

No. 23-60

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDS FOR MEDICAL FREEDOM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

Counsel of Record

JONATHAN BERRY

MICHAEL BUSCHBACHER

JARED M. KELSON

JAMES R. CONDE

BOYDEN GRAY PLLC

801 17th St. N.W., Suite 350

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 706-5488

tmccotter@boydengray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Background and Proceedings Below	2
B. Petitioners Decline to Seek Merits Review from This Court and Instead Withdraw the Mandate.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Any Doubts About Mootness Should Be Resolved in Favor of Denying the Petition.....	10
II. The Court Was Unlikely to Grant Review or Reverse	14
III. The Equities Strongly Favor Denying <i>Munsingwear</i> Vacatur.....	19
A. Petitioners Voluntarily Mooted Their Own Appeal	20
B. Petitioners Had Numerous Routes Available for Merits Review But Chose Not to Pursue Any of Them	24

C. Petitioners Chose to Wait and See Whether They Would Prevail at the Fifth Circuit.....	28
D. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Valuable and Presents No <i>Res Judicata</i> Concerns	36
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Biden</i> , 70 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	24
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023).....	13, 22, 23, 24, 36, 37, 39
<i>Arizona v. Mecinas</i> ,143 S. Ct. 525 (2022).....	22, 39
<i>AT&T Inc. v. FCC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 454 (2018)	22
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023).....	16
<i>Berninger v. FCC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 453 (2018)	22
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	7, 29, 34
<i>Chapman v. Doe by Rothert</i> , 143 S. Ct. 857 (2023).....	21, 22, 32
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 950 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2020).....	38

<i>Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity, 139 S. Ct. 791 (2019)</i>	35, 37
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury, 567 U.S. 1 (2012)</i>	16
<i>Fleming v. Gutierrez, 785 F.3d 442 (10th Cir. 2015)</i>	38
<i>Fornaro v. James, 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005)</i>	17
<i>FTC v. Food Town Stores, Inc., 547 F.2d 247 (4th Cir. 1977)</i>	39
<i>Hassoun v. Searls, 976 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2020)</i>	39
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump, 265 F. Supp. 3d 570 (D. Md. 2017)</i>	23
<i>Karcher v. May, 484 U.S. 72 (1987)</i>	27
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp., 494 U.S. 472 (1990)</i>	37
<i>Mahoney v. Babbitt, 113 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1997)</i>	20, 27, 36
<i>Mayorkas v. Innovation Law Lab, 141 S. Ct. 2842 (2021)</i>	22, 39

<i>McLane v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 522 (1st Cir. 1993)	38
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	37, 40
<i>NFFE v. Weinberger</i> , 818 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>NTEU v. Devine</i> , 733 F.2d 114 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Orion Sales, Inc. v. Emerson Radio Corp.</i> , 148 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Payne v. Biden</i> , 62 F.4th 598 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Ramsek v. Beshear</i> , 989 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2021).....	38
<i>Rydie v. Biden</i> , No. 21-2359, 2022 WL 1153249 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2022)	15
<i>In re Tax Refund Litig.</i> , 915 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1990)	38
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017).....	23, 24
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 511 U.S. 1002 (1994).....	40

<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) ..	9, 14, 20, 21, 25, 27, 28, 32, 36
<i>U.S. Navy SEALs 1–26 v. Biden</i> , 72 F.4th 666 (5th Cir. 2023)	12, 13, 38
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018)	24
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	1, 2, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 19–23, 25, 27, 28, 31, 32, 35–40
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	12
<i>Yellen v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 142 S. Ct. 332 (2021)	22, 23
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1182	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 2101	26
Other Authorities	
86 Fed. Reg. 50,989 (Sept. 14, 2021)	2

Lloyd J. Austin III, Secretary of
Defense, *Rescission of August 24,
2021, and November 30, 2021,
Coronavirus Disease 2019
Vaccination Requirements for
Members of the Armed Forces* (Jan.
10, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/3ehaxck7> 7, 30

Josh Boak et al., *CDC Issues New
Eviction Ban for Most of US
Through Oct. 3*, Associated Press
(Aug. 4, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/yc53kwxp> 13

Consular Fellow, USA JOBS,
[https://www.usajobs.gov/job/
681075600](https://www.usajobs.gov/job/681075600) 11

*COVID Data Tracker: Daily and Total
Trends*, Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention, [https://covid.cdc.gov/
covid-data-tracker/#trends_
weeklydeaths_select_00](https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#trends_weeklydeaths_select_00) 34

*COVID-Related Restrictions on Entry
into the United States Under Title
42: Litigation and Legal
Considerations* (2023),
[https://crsreports.congress.gov/
product/pdf/LSB/LSB10874](https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB10874) 8, 30

<i>Financial Specialist</i> , USA JOBS, https://www.usajobs.gov/job/ 692676800	11
<i>IT Specialist</i> , USA JOBS, https://www.usajobs.gov/job/ 696881600	11
Memorandum Regarding the Implementation of Executive Order 14042, Office of Management and Budget (Oct. 19, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3tvsjezd	7, 30
Statement of Administration Policy on H.R. 382 and H.J. Res. 7, Office of Management and Budget, Executive Office of the President (Jan. 30, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3ms7ekya	7, 30
Sup. Ct. R. 23.....	26
<i>Surface Maintenance Mechanic</i> , USA JOBS, https://www.usajobs.gov/job/ 680608900	11
Task Force, <i>COVID-19 Workplace Safety: Agency Model Safety Principles 2</i> (Sept. 13, 2021)	2

White House, *The Biden-Harris
Administration Will End COVID-19
Vaccination Requirements for
Federal Employees, Contractors,
International Travelers, Head Start
Educators, and CMS-Certified
Facilities* (May 1, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/wv6767t4>.....7, 30
